2020 audited consolidated financial statements.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the
Company on August 26, 2021.

(b) Restatement

As previously disclosed in the September 30, 2020 Management Discussion and Analysis, due to an update
to the accounting treatment associated with the senior debt amendment in Q2 2020 from a debt modification
to a debt extinguishment, the Company recorded a non-cash increase of the net loss for the six-month
period ended March 31, 2020 of $491,692, of which only $29,314 was previously recorded within financing
expenses.  The amount previously recorded of $29,314 has been reclassed to be included within loss on
debt extinguishment as noted below.

The impact of the errors on the June 30, 2020 financial statements is summarized below:

Eguana Technologies Inc.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
June 30, 2021
Stated in Canadian dollars
Unaudited

7

Extract from the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Nine-month period
ended June 30,

2020 before
restatement

Restatement
Nine-month period

ended June 30,
2020 as restated

Financing costs (2,120,211) 29,314 (2,090,897)
Loss on debt extinguishment - (491,692) (491,692)
Net loss (5,798,217) (462,378) (6,260,595)
Total comprehensive loss (5,838,080) (462,378) (6,300,458)

Extract from the condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows

Nine-month period
ended June 30,

2020 before
restatement

Restatement
Nine-month period

ended June 30,
2020 as restated

Net loss (5,798,217) (462,378) (6,260,595)
Financing costs 2,120,211 (29,314) 2,090,897
Loss on debt extinguishment - 491,692 491,692

(c) Going concern

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. The going concern basis
of accounting assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be
able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

At June 30, 2021, the Company had not achieved profitable operations since its inception and had
accumulated a deficit of $84,826,863 (September 30, 2020 - $76,907,180), incurred a net loss for the nine-
month period ended June 30, 2021 of $7,919,683 (June 30, 2020 - $6,260,595) and cash flow used in